

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 3513, 1771,1775 AND
4235 OF 2015

Asstt. Commissioner, Works Contract & Leasing TaxPetitioner
-Versus-
M/s. Subh Laxmi Construction Company etc.etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) NOS. 3513, 1771,1775 AND 4235 OF 2015

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate on behalf of the petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 19th February, 2013 of the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur in S.B.Civil (Sales Tax) Revision Nos. 279, 278,280 and 277 of 2007.

SLP (C) NOS. 3513 AND 4235 OF 2015

It is submitted that the applications for condonation of delay in refiling the said matters were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 30th June, 2014 and 4th August, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

SLP(C) No. 3513 OF 2015

“Delay in refiling special leave petition is condoned subject to depositing a sum of Rs. 500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within a period of two weeks to be utilized for the cause of juvenile justice.”

SLP(C)NO4235 OF 2015

“Delay in refiling special leave petition is condoned subject to depositing a sum of Rs. 500/- to be deposited in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within a period of of two weeks. The same shall be utilized for the cause of juvenile justice.”

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 11th September, 2014, filed proof of payment of Rs. 500/- in these matters and the same was barred by time by 59 and 21 days respectively.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 21st November, 014 filed application for condonation of delay in depositing the cost and the said application was registered as I.A.2 and the same were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 15th January, 2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

I.A. 2 of 2014 – Application for delay in depositing costs of Rs.500/- is condoned.”

SLP(C)NOS.1771 AND 1775 OF 2015

It is submitted that the applications for condonation of delay in refiling the said matters were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 8th October, 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay in refiling the special leave petition is condoned subject to depositing the costs of Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five Hundred Only) within two weeks' in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, to be utilised for the purpose of juvenile welfare.”

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 14th November, 2014, filed proof of payment of Rs. 500/- and the same was barred by time by 22 and 23 days respectively. The counsel for the petitioner has on 21st November, 2014, filed application for condonation of delay in depositing the cost in both the matters and the said applications were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 12th January, 2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay in making the payment of costs is condoned.
I.A.No.2/2014 in both the matters are, accordingly allowed.”**

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No.4965 of 2008 @ SLP(C) No.6481 of 2008 arising out of relied upon judgment by High Court was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th August, 2008 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to grant leave and the same is pending for hearing. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 4th August, 2008 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) Nos.1771,1775 AND 4235 of 2015 have been tagged with SLP(C) No.3513 of 2015 as all are arising out of common followed judgment.

Hence, the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th Day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
29 Lawyers' Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR